

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 173 B.N.S.S

1. District: Imphal East. P.S.: Sago

P.S.: Sagolmang Police Station.

Year: 2024

FIR No. 34(11)2024 SMG-PS

Date and time of FIR: 16/11/2024 at 9:45 pm

2.

SL. No.	Acts	Sections
1	BNS, 2023	190
2	BNS, 2023	191(3)
3	BNS, 2023	132
4	BNS, 2023	329(3)
5	BNS, 2023	324(5)
6	BNS, 2023	326 (g)
7	BNS, 2023	223(b)
8	BNS, 2023	331(2)
9	BNS, 2023	3(5)

~	/ \	^	C	~ CC
3.	121	Liccurrence	OT	()ttence
٥.	(4)	Occurrence	UL	OHICHCE.

Day: Saturday
Time Period:

Date from: 16/11/2024

Date to: 16/11/2024

Time from: 8:25 pm

Time to: 9:30 pm

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 16/11/2024

Time: 9:45 pm

(c) General Diary Reference:

Entry No. 25

Date & Time: 16/11/2024 at 9:45 pm

4. Type of information: Suo Moto.

- Place of occurrence:
 - (a) Direction and distance from PS: East, about 0.7 Km,

Beat No.:

- (b) Address: At the residence of Shri Th. Lokeshwar Singh, Hon,ble MLA Khundrakpam AC located at Sagolmang Mamang Leikai, Imphal East District, Manipur
- (c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:
- 6. Complaint / Informant:
 - (a) Name: Inspt. Sarangthem Basanta Singh
 - (b) Father's name: Late S. Ibohanbi Singh
 - (c) Date/ Year of Birth: 03/03/1979

(d) Nationality: Indian.

(e) UID No./

Passport No.:

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No. Driving License, PAN)

SL. No. ID Type	ID No.	.,
J	 	

(h) Occupation:

63	WANG PO	10
161	(120)	100
199	11	[필]
1-1	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	18/
13/	MANIPUR	1/4/
11/2	V CLOSES	

(i) Address:

SL. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present Address	Sagolmang Police Station, Sagolmang –Imphal East, Manipur
2	Permanent Address	Malom Tuliyaima Hawairou, Imphal West, PS- Nambol, Manipur.

(j) Phone number: 9612700858

7. Details of known/ suspected/ unknown accused with full particulars:

SL. No. Na	ne	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
-	-	-	-	- 2

- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/ informant: Nil.
- 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

	Property Category	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1.			
2.		*	

- 10. Total value of property (in Rs./-): N/A
- 11. Inquest Report/ U.D. Case No., if any:

SL. No.	UIDB No.



12. First Information Contents:

Today i.e. 16/11/2024 at 8:30 pm received a reliable information that on the same day at 8:25 pm an unlawful assembly of about 1000 members including women folk gathered at the gate of the residence of Shri Th. Lokeshwar Singh, Hon'ble MLA Khundrakpam AC violating the prohibitory order made by District Magistrate, Imphal East. In that, self with my police team including lady police reached to the area to disperse the unlawful assembly. The unlawful assembly became unruly mob and tried to damage the properties of the MLA. In that, 1 (one) Platoon of D/43 Bn BSF stationed at Leitanpokpi Police Out post was requisitioned for assisting the situation and the team reached at the spot in no time. However, my police team and the platoon of BSF was blocked by women folk not to able reach at the house of the MLA. Inspite of giving sufficient time to disperse the mob themselves, they became more and more violent. In the meantime, some unknown miscreants coming from the other side by holding lethal weapons, sticks, Iron rod, catapults etc. started damaging and setting on fire the house and properties of the MLA. In that, 10/15 Shells of tear gas was fired and dispersed the mob at 9:30 pm of the same day. The miscreants escaped from the area taking the advantage of darkness. In the incident, the house of the MLA and properties including 4(four) numbers of four wheeler of vehicles was damaged.

Hence a suo moto case has been registered under FIR. No. 34(11)2024 SMG-PS, U/S-

190/191(3)/132/329(3)/324(5)/326(g)/223(b)/331(2)/3(5) BNS for investigation.

(-Sd-)

Date: 16/11/2024

(Inspt. S. Basanta Singh)
Officer in charge
Sagolmang Police Station
Imphal East District, Manipur.

13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s. as mentioned at Item No. 2.

(1) Registered the case and took up the investigation/ or Case registered

(2) Directed (Name of I.O):SI. Md. Imtiyaz Khan

Rank: Sub-Inspector

(3) Refused investigation due to:

(4) Transferred to P.S: on point of jurisdiction.

Nil

District:- Nil

F.I.R read over to the complainant/ informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/ informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C

Officer in Charge, Sagolmang Police Station Imphal East District, Manipur

Officer In-Charge Sagolmang Police Station Imphal East District

14. Signature/ Thumb impression of the complainant/ informant

Name: S. Basanta Singh

Rank: Inspector

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court:

Today i.e. 16/11/2024 at 8:30 pm received a reliable information that on the same day at 8:25 pm an unlawful assembly of about 1000 members including women folk gathered at the gate of the residence of Shri Th. Lokeshwar Singh, Hon'ble MLA Khundrakpam AC violating the prohibitory order made by District Magistrate, Imphal East. In that, self with my police team including lady police reached to the area to disperse the unlawful assembly. The unlawful assembly became unruly mob and tried to damage the properties of the MLA. In that, 1 (one) Platoon of D/43 Bn BSF stationed at Leitanpokpi Police Out post was requisitioned for assisting the situation and the team reached at the spot in no time. However, my police team and the platoon of BSF was blocked by women folk not to able reach at the house of the MLA. Inspite of giving sufficient time to disperse the mob themselves, they became more and more violent. In the meantime, some unknown miscreants coming from the other side by holding lethal weapons, sticks, Iron rod, catapults etc. started damaging and setting on fire the house and properties of the MLA. In that, 10/15 Shells of tear gas was fired and dispersed the mob at 9:30 pm of the same day. The miscreants escaped from the area taking the advantage of darkness. In the incident, the house of the MLA and properties including 4(four) numbers of four wheeler of vehicles was damaged.

Hence a suo moto case has been registered under FIR. No. 34(11)2024 SMG-PS, U/S-190/191(3)/132/329(3)/324(5)/326(g)/223(b)/331(2)/3(5) BNS for investigation.

Date: 16/11/2024

(Inspt. S. Basanta Singh)
Officer in charge
Sagolmang Police Station
Imphal East District, Manipur.

Officer- In-Charge Sagolmang Police Station Imphal East District